The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)

Volume 51 - No. 2 Whole No. 269 April - June, 2023

In this issue we review the Canadian Pacific Railway R.P.O. services at Lethbridge, Alberta and on
the lines in southern Saskatchewan.

Contributors to this issue are Chris Anstead, Jack Brandt, Manny Brautigam, Hugo Deshaye, Ross
Gray, Doug Lingard, Murray Smith and Sean Weatherup.

A New Early Date for RY-130!

We are grateful to Manny Brautigam for sharing his cover from London, England to St. Vincent,
Canada West (St. Vincent Township, Grey County, P.O. established 1841. Name changed to Meaford in
1865.) The transit backstamp, RY-130, O - S - & - H- R - R/ POST OFFICE , DE 8, 1853, is a new
early date for this listing, which is the earliest known railway post office postmark used in the present day
province of Ontario. After reaching Allandale, the cover had to travel by road to St. Vincent, where it

arrived the following day.

The Ontario Simcoe & Huron Rail Road operated from Toronto to Allandale at the time. The line
between Allandale and Collingwood was completed in 1855. In 1872, after the name of the railway had
been changed to the Northern Railway, the line from Collingwood to Meaford was finished.

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.) Page 2896



R.P.O.s at Lethbridge

In 1882, the North Western Coal & Navigation Company was incorporated to build from Medicine
Hat, N.-W.T., to the Company’s coal mines on the Belly River, with an extension to Fort Macleod. In 1885,
it constructed a 108 mile long narrow gauge railway to transport coal from Lethbridge, to the C.P.R. main
line at Dunmore, near Medicine Hat. A second narrow gauge line was built from Lethbridge to the United
States border to ship coal to the smelters of western Montana.

In 1891, the line was purchased by the Alberta Railway & Coal Company, which was in turn, leased
to the Canadian Pacific Railway in 1893. The C.P.Ry. converted the railway to standard gauge.

In 1897, the line was extended westward to Macleod and the Crow’s Nest Pass. From there, it used the
charter of the British Columbia Southern Railway to build to Nelson. The railway reached Kootenay
Landing, at the south end of Kootenay Lake, in 1898, where lake boats completed the connection to
Nelson.

A 20 mile rail link eastward from Nelson to Procter, which was usually an ice free port on Kootenay
Lake in winter, was completed in 1901.

The missing rail link between Procter and Kootenay Landing was not completed until 1931. Prior to that
time, freight, passengers and mail depended on bridging the gap by lake boat.

It would be interesting to find out the details of how the mail was handled between Kootenay Landing
and Nelson during this thirty year period, since the Medicine Hat & Nelson R.P.O. car only ran as far west
as Kootenay Landing.

The Medicine Hat & Nelson R.P.O. service began in 1901 and ended in 1957. There were also two
short-lived runs, one between Medicine Hat & Lethbridge from 1949 and 1952 and another, between
Medicine Hat & Cranbrook, from 1952 until 1954.

In the July-August, 2007 newsletter, we looked at the postmarks used over the Crow’s Nest Pass route
of the Canadian Pacific Railway, between Medicine Hat, Alberta and Nelson, British Columbia, via
Lethbridge and Cranbrook. Continuing west from Nelson, we then examined the Nelson & Midway
R.P.O. cancellations.

Now we shall look at the additional R.P.O. postmarks at Lethbridge and the remarkable bridge which
was constructed to improve the railway crossing of the Old Man River valley at the west of town.

13 5 1R e iR ,,:;;
Page 2897 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)




R.P.O.s at Lethbridge

bR | p
AN, .

ey

|

gy v e
...p'l': R S

>, :
- % g
iy e % —

P L
o
e et S Th Lo ’ i

C PR VIADUCT LETHBRIDCE, ALTAVLENGTH I MILE 7 F FUH LG T 3ch 78

The old approach was over steep grades that hampered operations. In addition, extensive cuts and many
other bridges were needed to cross various creeks and coulees. Past the St. Mary River crossing, several
large cuts had been required. Large bridges were also required, including a 900 ft trestle with a 200 ft span
west of the St. Mary River, a 600 ft trestle at Eight-Mile Coulee and another of 900 ft in length near Eight-
Mile Coulee. At Sixteen-Mile Coulee there was an 800 ft trestle, 133 ft high with a 200 ft truss span over
the creek. The trestles on the original line out of Lethbridge totalled 2.8 miles.

Although the original route accomplished its purpose in allowing the CPR to rapidly complete the
railway, it turned out to be expensive to operate. The original bridges were designed to last only about 10
years. The CPR decided, in 1905 to construct a completely new route on a better gradient to bypass the
original line. The new line was built to the north of the Oldman River. It required two bridges, one in
Lethbridge, the High Level Bridge, over the Oldman River and another large bridge over the Oldman
River again west of Monarch. This route eliminated many curves and reduced the grade from 1.2

percent to only 0.4 percent. It also saved 5.26 miles of track.

Construction began in the summer of 1907. Clearing and grading the site, construction of piers, and
placement of the footings progressed while the steelwork was being prefabricated. Raising the steelwork
began in mid-August 1908. Once the steelwork reached track level at the Lethbridge end, it was possible to
begin using a huge travelling crane called an "erection traveller". The traveller was built on site at a cost of
$100,000. It was used to lower the steel beams and girders into place. The last girder was placed in June
1909 and riveting was completed in August 1909. Transport of the steel to the site required 645 railway

cars while another 40 were needed to bring in equipment.

The bridge was designed by J. E. Schwitzer, the engineer who also designed the spiral tunnels at
Field. The contractors were the Canadian Bridge Company (Walkerville, Ontario) and John Gunn and
Company (Winnipeg). Construction. When completed, this new bridge was one mile long and 328 feet high

at the highest span. It cost $1,334,525.
The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.) Page 2898



R.P.O. s at Lethbridge

These cancellations were used on the Medicine Hat - Lethbridge - Nelson C.P.R. line.

Medicine Hat & Nelson
WT-340, M.HAT&NEL.R.PO./B.C. E,W 1900/10/31-1910/10/17
WT-341, M.H.&N.RPO./BC. E,W,21,22 1905/01/23-1910/10/22
WT-342, MED. HAT & NELS.RPO./. E,W,63 1906/07/13-1910/10/23
WT-343, MED.HAT&NEL.RPO./. E,W,12,67,68 1906/02/01-1957/07/15
WT-344, MED. HAT & NEL. R.PO./NO # E,W,11,12,13,14,67,68 1910/11/08-1957/12/17
WT-347, M.HAT & NEL-R.PO./NO# E,W,11,12,67,68 1924/06/30-1957/08/28
WT-348, MED. HAT. & NELSONR.PO./NO3  E,W,11,12,67,68 1931/08/13-1957/07/12

Medicine Hat & Lethbridge
WT-339, MED. HAT & LETH. /R.P.O. 511,512 1949/11/12-1952/04/19

Medicine Hat & Cranbrook
WT-337, M.H.&CRAN.R.PO./No. # 11,12 1952/04/30-1954/11/01

C.PR. map - 1918
Page 2899 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



R.P.O. s at Lethbridge
Weyburn & Lethbridge

This run operated from Weyburn via Moose Jaw and Swift Current to Lethbridge. It may have operated
via Assiniboia to Moose Jaw after completion of the Assiniboia-Vantage connection in 1917. There were no
direct trains serving this entire route, therefore the R.P.O. car would have to have been attached to different
trains en route, including trains 309 and 310.

WT-849.01, WEY. &LETH -R.P.O./NO 1 E,W 1913/12/05-1918/01/04
WT-849.021, WEY. & LETH - R.P.O./NO 2 E,W 1914/06/26-1916/12/18
WT-849.022, WEY. & LETH - R.P.O./NO 2 E 1917/06/29-1917/09/09
WT-849.03, WEY. & LETH -R.P.O./NO3 E,W 1915/04/27-1915/11/10

The Weyburn & Lethbridge R.P.O. was replaced by the Weyburn & Assiniboia R.P.O. in 1918. It operated
until 1959.

© coMONTON

A gﬂ"‘.“"::‘o* o : R o
o o & s o°
0 %nb ’,‘b g (o A @ >
YL
t S
)«‘N\&
< @'3' 2R ’\
g c'%&‘ ) .))
Yo . & 70
S A
& @
3 3 i
& ae \ @ m
v o e

Br, =
'ﬂn;{"DoN & &

;0\1'“

R

o . - . — . Sou >
PN s, ity %Q %, Stoughton Louder ff SChwifls <
O o o be,. © Sporie e % ch Alida® mm— reo\ 5
0 “w‘“‘ﬂ "'lin Fop, X Ak, Oqs? ‘9“6\\9@‘\ 02 & e L lorai 3 ¥ da  Gretina
n d ' o e o 0 i N | 5
Cargr oitora 8 Ocoutsy Wosi Wiy Vherrje, 9% oot SR X A T Lylgter, Fallison pRaleida § "

C.PR. map - 1917

The connection between Assiniboia and Vantage was opened in 1917. The gap in the southern Weyburn-
Lethbridge CPR line between Manyberries and Altawan was not bridged until 1922.

Lethbridge & Calgary
WT-311, LETH.& CAL.R.PO./. 541,542 1948/06/21-1955/06/08

C.P.R. station at Lethbridge, Alberta
The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.) Page 2900



R.P.O. s at Lethbridge

reaoown MEDICINE HAT—LETHBRIDGE—SPOKANE—NELSON (VIA CROWSNEST) reaour
13 ] 7 3 . . Ailti-
Daily | Daily Daily | Daily | Miles TaBLE | 2] tude | oAy | Doy paly | Dally
P.M. P.M. P.M. P.M. " TAMC | Tam [T | Tam, TP
Moun- | 9-45| .- | 815 .. | .. |Lv......MoNvREAL|...ET...... Al J09| 6.45| 9.05| .. L. i
vamoer | cten| e | yie | 112000 1|1l Terontof. lETLIIIL M o273| o] ee | 6idg| Moun-
8.50| .. | _1l.00]_l0.15 Lv......Winnipeg| 5..CT...... Arl 766| 8.50| 5.55| .. 6 45| taineer
L. . e | .. . Lv.. .- .Chicago 2,3.CT...... Al . . -
9.35 . .o .e . Lv....... St. Paul 2,3.CT...... AL, . oo . . 7.15
10.25 . .. .. e Lv..... Minneapolis 3.CT...... A .. .. o o .. 6.30
2.10 ?IBS .. 53|.?O 2,05 A Medicine Hat|......... v 2181 | 12.30| T2.35 .. “T.15| 711.30
All Daily | .1 [ExSun| Daily Mountain Time D'aﬁy ESxISEun = '\ggﬁe P,
Chi- 6.10| .. 445 .. |TQ.0 ... . MEDICINE HAT[[6...... Arl 2181 | TT-45| T10.20( .. —. | van-
cago .. e |53 .. 12.8 .- Bull's Head.. - 2410 | £11.181 .. .. .. | couver
Van- ws»sg . 5.25| .. 20.8 | 2479 11.061/9.39| .. Chi-
couver | w 7.0, . 5.38| .. 28.6 | 27461 10541 r9.261 .. . cago
Table [w7.15| .. 5.50 .- 35.8 |- || 2724 104217 9.15( .. . Table
3 7.301 .. 6.06 . 4.4 |-- 2621 | 10.29( 9.00( .. . 3
! ;g; .. 6.18]| .. 5/.3---cevenv.. . Burdett............ 2576 | 10-14|78.45| .. .
o |w7. . 6.31 . 59.4 |- ...Grassy Lake........... 2652 | 10.02|r8.34( .. . .
. |r8.04| .. 6.45| .. 8.2 |-- urple Springs.......... 2625| 9.49(r8.23[ .. . ..
. g0l o 76.53| .. 3.7 .. || 2638|941 .. o . ..
. 8 .. 7.08] .. 79.9 12670 9.30| 8.05| .. . .
olrsl . 798| o | 854 1233 95| r7is1| i . o
. fggg . r7.260 .. 90.0 |- - {2735 9.07|r7.45| .. . .
wg' .. 7.330 .. 93.7 |-- .| 2784 9.01|r7.40| .. .
541 4. 7.490 -+ [101.9 |- <o 28301 8.49| 7.27( .. ..
Daily | -2:35| =« [ 8.10 .. [ITI.8|Ar..... G| 127....... v 2982 [ 8.30| 7.10[_.. | _P.m.
9I5| .. A.M. AM. |00 |lv......Calgary || s« 126. ... .. Ar| 3438 .. P.M. . 10.4
A6M3.0 I(I):g . Wi 1.1.30 126.5 :r ...... Lethbridge || 126 Lv| 2082 .. . 6.4
. R .. . . e | .-.... LETHBRIDGE 96. ....... Ar| 2080 | ~ 8.05 .| 6.0
6.41| 10.22] .. . a3 1g5 | .Coalhurst [20. .10 .. %82% 7.54 . 54
6.44 . . . .. 19.7 .Kipp. .1 3058 .- . k 5.4
6.55(710.35| .. . 5.08(127.3 |-« Monarch 3103 7.41 i 5.2
7.05 . . .. [5.221134.8 .. .Pearce 3098 .- . 751
7.200 .05 .. | .. 5.40(143.4 |Ar MacLEop |2 31i5|_7.20 .. 4.5
AM 7.40( .. . 0.0 v Calgary »« 126.. A 34387 11.30 .. ..
ee | A0dof_ .. .. _|108.6 [Ar. ... .. Macleod [26........ L 31715 [ _7.45 .. ..
.. .45 .. .. 6.15]143.4 |[vo oo MAacLEoD ... M35 7.00 . 4.4
. . . e« | 16.44]53.3 ..Pefgan............ 3322 . . .« | 14.2
. . . . S 6.55][58.7 |-eeveenevens Chokio ..| 3832 .o . . ra.1
. 12.22] .. .. 7.15|183.9 . .Brocket 3417 €28 ) o 4.0
. 12.40| .. o 7.50(172.9 Pincher... .| 3770 6-14 . . 3.5
. 12.57] .. . 8.151179.9 Cowley .| 384] 5.55 . . 3.3 ..
: 1.10] .. .. 8.40184.3 undbreck .| 3917 5.45 . . 3.2 .
. 1.25] .. . 9.00190.9 Burmis .| 4004 5.33 : . 3.10] ..
. 1.40( .. .. 9.20(196.3 |-- Hillcrest. .| 4i2] 5.19 . . 2.55| .,
. 1.46| .. N 9.301198.2 |-+---- ...Frank... . 4211 512 . . 2.50| ..
. 2.00| .. . 9.50[200.0 [+ evveeseee- Blairmore...... .| 4234 | 5.05 . . 2.45| ..
. 2.200 .. . 10.15[203.6 |-eecveereeee 14311 | 4.56 . . 2.350 .,
. r2.350 .. oo | /10.30]207.8 |- .| 445] | I 4.46 . . |ra2as) ..
. 3.001 .. . 10.50|212.9 Ly 4450 | 4.32| .. . 2,100 .,
B 2.10 . . 10.151212.9 Ar| 4450 |  3.25 : . 12.45( .,
. r2.28 . e | 10-331219.6 |- ...McGillivray.. | 4172 | f 3.04 . oo |n2.22( .,
. 2.43| .. . 10.511225.5 |- ....Michael ... .1 3860 | 2-43 . . 12.02| ..
. 2.50 : . 10.551257.3 |.. . ...Natal ... .| 378] 2.35 . . 11.541 ..
o lr30s| o o |A1T031231°8 | 3647 | r2:26| Il - |nras| o
. r3.24| .. oo |11 25(241.3 . .| 3457 | J 2.05 . oo |25 L
i.zlto . . 11.53(248.8 |- - 3312 | 1.45 . . .10 ..
e | ra2) .. e | 112.12(257.2 3138 | 1 1.25 . . |r10.42( ..
. fﬁ% m830| - |/12.32|267.0 .| 3088 |/ .05 - |ms29] l0-22f ..
o | 7420\ VSR L N2l |y || 2850 | [1g-23] .. s10.101 ..
. 4.47| Sat | 1 712.561274.6 |- 2848 | f12.471 .. | Mon. |79 -
. 4.54| p.m. ee |71.05(279.9]-- 2702 | f12.40 . A.M, 9.0 ..
. fs-% 2,100 .. (1.6 (284.] |- 2659 | f12.32 . 11.10119.39 .
. 5. 2.30( .. 1.351290.0 |- - 2490 | 12.20 . 10.52| 9.26 .
o | r3340r2.50( .. |r1.55(297.5] 2709 | £12.04 . [ 710.32(79.10 .
oo | 75.42173.00( .. |72.05(302.0| I11.55 . 710221 79.00| ..
. 6.05|" 3.25| . 2.30(311.9 Craneroox » 128, 11.35| .. |7j0.00|" 8.40| .
. 6.35] r.m. . 3.00(311.9 CRANBROOK . . .15 .. AM. 8.10 .
CALGARY—MACLEOD—LETHBRIDGE
READ DOWN READ uP
542 f 54) | 537
| Batny | Doy | Miles | TABLE 126 | 5L | 331
P.M. | A.M. Mountain Time AM. | P.M.
7.40( 9.15| 00| Lv....CALGRRY 6.... A" .30( 10.40
7 7.52179.29 6.0 .........Turner.. .15(710.25
Iy TN =) (R Lo Midnapore .07| 10.19
8.10/ 9.52| 18.5| ... . .Dewlinton . .51(710.03
T8 81irilonS O 23S ISPy Sandstone 42|17 9.53
8.26|°10.07| 27.6 36 9 43
8.37| 10.20| 33:2| . .20|_9.33
i romES iAo A 79.18
. | 10.48] 46.2|. 1
i (e Kt | 0 . .59
i 1.3 59.6/ - . -30
. 1.25 €9.2| .. . -33
i .40 74.4| - i . .18
i 1.56] 82.1] . ..Champion... e .05
i 2.10] 90.6] - .Carmangay il .48
o |r12.17] 94.5] . .Peacock oo |7 7.38
2.27( 100.0| - Barons I 7.3]
Ak 2.41| 108.2| - oblefor: s 7.15
. [r12.50| 113.9 . Whitney . |77.05
71256} 1118 61wl LTI Kipp.... AN pulooctie ¥ A YT
.o | 1.02| 120.2| Ar...Coalhurst 120...Lv|_.. 6.55)
8.37| .. | 33.2| v..Aldersyde [12...Ar| [0.20| ..
gli52f i 39.9| .......High River...... 02081kl
19 41 7 49.2| . . .Cayley 9446\t
9130 ([l 57.3| . .Nanton 105 301 i
9ig |y 65.8 - Parkland o A [t
9.55 72.1] - Stavely 9.00 ..
710.03| . et Pulteney r8.471 ..
10.13 819 - Claresholm 8.40| ..
710.28 88.3| . .Woodhouse il @ b2 A
10.39 93.4| .......Granum, Fl] D BT Y
710.57 105. 1| «- -...Mekastoe. W5l b v
11.10 108.6( Ar.....MacLeoD. i A5 i
20 108.6| 1 720
. 117.6| - I A
711.44 Eggz . 2'22 .
A:J;SB i ’l?i?, z = 20-... 1 _2.4I oo
2107 T1.15| 126. . . .LeTueriDGE] .. . Lv i .
96, 121,_127
AM. | P.M. Mounta.n Time AM. | P.M

CPR Public Timetables - 1951
Page 2901 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



R.P.O.s at Weyburn
The Canadian Pacific Railway reached the future site of Weyburn, Assiniboia (Saskatchewan after
1905) from Brandon, Manitoba in 1892. In 1893, the C.P.R. line between Pasqua and North Portal,
through Weyburn and Estevan was completed in 1893. At Portal, North Dakota, on the U.S. border, it
connected with the Minneapolis, St. Paul and Sault Ste. Marie Railroad (a subsidiary of the C.PR.),

known as the “Soo Line”.

A post office opened in 1895 and a land office in 1899 in anticipation of the land rush which soon

ensued.

Hudson Bay Jg, ' @-

g NAicaM

.
o o
\a

b\\"

) B
o ‘0‘3 “‘0‘@‘ 2 > o™ Hartney
o o ¥y S| LauDER @
X O OF WG s
i 57 Midv,, > e ——— o) g
< e Shelby layre ‘ Y
' 2 c %o ~ AR
0 Conraq f g < <" AN
(-l K Box Elder ”’1@ 5 « o,
Fort Bougon Malgq = o L :&;_h
o Q lasgow g \?@‘ ‘
NORTH PORTAL AND MOOSE JAW ’
READ DOWN READ UP !
y Miles TABLE 93
315 |3-107 316 [108-4
PM. | P.M (Central Time) P.M. | AM,
Siarevist]ssisesafeioisse * 6.35...... LV «.eee...CHICAGO......... AP|...... * 0.15..000s
.|Lv..ST. PAUL, Minn..(TableAr|...... *6.30.. «v.
Lv.MiNNEAPOLIS,Minn, 4) Ar|...... * 5.50......
P 14
As'“do I (Mm:;nam Tlgne)k i ootfiMjo |
B .00* 5. .Q| Lv. : NORTH PoRrTAL, Sask. . e
,,;2.% ...... a.g Pinto.......eo.. 7 1.44/311:10
. 4.25r 5.27 ..Roche Perces . ...... 1.34]710.52
.7 4.35...... ...Shand........ S 1.26/110.41].
..] 455 5.57 Estevan O(C)..... 1.12] 10.27]
5.1117 6.12 Hitchcook. ........| 12.56/710.11
528 6.29] Macoun.......... 12.37] 9.55
5.44] 6.49 A Midalte........... 12.20 9.39
6.01] 7.03] S8.01f.evceceen. Halbrite........... 12.01} 9.23|..
../6.15/'7/.l9 66.6 .A.r.........l-'l-lph ...... va”tzlgfg(s)g
b 2343 738 76.3 Lv}' ..... Weyburn(:)(C)...{Ar 118l 820
7.02| 8.05 84.7 McTaggart ..] 10.58[ 8.20
7.18] 8.231 93.3 .. 10.39] 8.03|..
7 7.26]...... 98.3 .. {r10.28]......1..
7.400 8.47 105.7 . 10.15] 7.40
7.55 9.05 113.7 9.58 7.25
8.07} 9.19] 120.0]- 9.44) 7.13]
.| 8.18] 9.32 125.3}-..-.. 9.22 7.02)
. 8.27...... 130.4]..---- N P2 Y0 N AP
.| 8.39] 9.56 135.8]...... 9.10] 6.43{......
..|r8.52...... 142.5]. . L8580 eii]enenes
..] 9.04 10.23] 148.3|..... 8.48] 6.20{......
9.7 ... 154.8] . ceee fg.g? ......... coe
..] 9.30] 10.501 160.6{Ar....... @Pasqua........... .25 5.55/......
.t 9.50p 1. 10y 167.4{Ar....... Moosk Jaw|| ©(C) . Lv[t 8.00[* 5.35|......
P.M. | AN, (Table 8) AM. | P.M.

C.PR. Public Timetable - 1924

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.) Page 2902



‘ R.P.O. s at Weyburn
MOOSE JAW, WEYBURN, SHAUNAVON, LETHBRIDGE ||

READ DOWN READ_UP
319 | Miles Tase |00 320 | 310
AM. B (Mountain Time) P.M.
t 9.40] 0.0|Lv..Moose Jaw| O(C) (Table 8)..Ar[t 4.45
10.06] 9.9[...ceevunnnn. Archive. .. 4.21].
] 10.22] 15.9].. Buttress 4.06|.
10.41] 23.0 Crestwynd 3.49|.
10.56! 29.3 Dunkirk 3.31{..
11.16] 36.5 . .Expanse. . 3.1
11.32] 43.4].. « JMossbank . 2.55)
JUSH S1.8]eeeeeenanens Vantage. . .. 2.34
12.07) S57.6}-cccvevaeenn. Congress . . o208
112.30] 66.3|Ar............ ASSINIBOIA .. ......... Lvit 1.55] .
0.0|Lv. ..WEYBURN O(C) (Table 92).. .Ar[......|T 6.10].
V8 | R Tatagwa . . 5.52|.
10.9 . .Yeoman 5.44|.
16.9 Trossachs 5.31|.
26.1 ...Axford . ...| 5.10.
30.9{.. w. Khedivo .. veeeneveend]onennn 4.59
37.9.cieeiieen..Pangman....coeeineen]oeeen 4.44
4450 cceeene Amulet.iiiiiiiiie)iee 4.29|.
52.2) 4.10].
58.0].. 3.55.
67.6 3.33].
75.5 3.15.
82.0] 3.00/.
88.4[..ccoveen . Merwood . ,iiiieniiii]inne 2.45
J 94.9)...cciiees o Readlyn. . coiniieii e 2.30)
104.3.cveeneennn Willows..oioueneeni]oene 2.10
111.6]Ar. ... .c.... AsSINIBOIA®..... .. .lv| ..... T 1.50
66.3 30 P, |,
2.4 1.15.
g .0l.. 12.57|.
.0 12.32.
93.7 12.16|.
Q-0 IS A ‘I C.PR. Public Timetable
13.5 11.23. ... X
19: 11:09]--2e) . 1924
211 10.49).
35.9].. 10.28|-
42.5] 10. 13-
49.0 9.58].
SS.Z 9.42.
62. 9.26]_.....|
69.4 9.10 i
76.3].. . .Instow 8.5 ..
“ 184.5 SHAUNAVON . ......... “‘: 18,30 . -
: 92.9 . Dollard.... | 5-20/
45 . 99. 4.20.
.20[......| 207.8 Eastend. 3 20|.
50 .....] 213.6] 2.10. ..
A0......| 221.3 1.40|. ..
10]......] 229.0].. 1.00. ..
.50 234.9]...cevieeeee Robsart il 12.40).
30| 241 .4].. | 11.45.
2.1 247.0] 1110
2.20]......1 250.3 .| 10.5Q]-
2.40......] 255.5 .1 10.35.
3.50|......] 262.4 .1 10.00|
4.20...... 62.9 79015 ..
7 4.50......] 275 Q.. /7 8.55
;ggg Z—gag .............. ;8(2)2 ......
641 1620 207.00 00500 n  cralgower, 1L I 'f?'ég 642
am. |r 7.00)...... |7 7.00] P.m.
J 8.45 5y ........ MANYBERRIES........ N PP e
9.15 Af-- 7.05 {}
9.40 -7 6.15
10.204.. .8|. 5.20
0.50]. . .5]. 1 35
i-20 8 | 330
12.20 I 215
J12.55]. .. .2 7 1.40
1.35.. .8 1.05
2.15.. 4 r12.25
2.55.. .l | .45
73.200; gl dudsen. . L 105
2?‘; i veeeSTIRLING....0vnen. &l 0 Ig(zxs)
7530 00 ]ennnnt 410.2| Ar LETHBRIDGE((C)...... Lv|......[...... r 8.45
P.M. (Tables 103, 110, 112, 125) A.M.

e WEERS o
Page 2903 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)




R.P.O. s at Weyburn
North Portal & Moose Jaw

WT-522.01, C.PR. NORTH PORTAL & MOOSE - JAW - M.C / N© 1 E,W,14,31 1903/07/17-1920/08/02
301,302,315,313,316
WT-522.02, C.PR. NORTH PORTAL & MOOSE - JAW - M.C /NO 2 E,WN,S,302 1903/12/31-1917/10/22

WT-523.011, NOR. PORT. & M. JAW - RPO./NO 1.
WT-523.012, NOR. PORT. & M. JAW R.PO./NO 1
WT-523.021, NOR. PORT. & M. JAW - R.PO./NO 2.
WT-523.022, NOR. PORT. & M. JAW R.PO./No 2

OPK-1911/07/03(Ludlow)
1921/01/26-1959/07/15
OPK-1911/07/03(Ludlow)
1922/03/11-1961/05/14

13,14,201,202,315,316

13,201,202,315,316

WT-523.031, NOR. PORT. & M. JAW - R.P.O. /NO 3. 13,14 1911/07/11-1926/08/18
WT-523.032, NOR. PORT. & M. JAW - R.P.O./NC 3 5,6,13,14,201,315,316 1929/10/05-1961/04/23
WT-523.041, NOR. PORT. & M. JAW - R.P.O./NC 4 13,14 1911/08/05-1926/03/02
WT-523.042, NOR. PORT. & M. JAW - R.P.O./NC 4 5,6,13,14 st period  1928/09/10-1938/02/25

13,201 2nd period 1960/10/21-1961/04/11
WT-523.05, NOR. PORT. & M. JAW - R.PO./NO5. 13,14,30 1912/05/17-1932/12/08

WT-522.01 WT-522.02 WT-523.012 WT-523.022
ARBN
SRR
22 0C7 &
G 35 &
No3 .~
or a tlu{,/“;:lg‘i@i/f
WT-523.031 WT-523.032 WT-523.041 WT-523.042 WT-523.05
Weyburn & Lethbridge
WT-849.01, WEY. & LETH-R.P.O./NO 1 EW 1913/12/05-1918/01/04
WT-849.021, WEY. & LETH -R.P.O./NO 2 EW 1914/06/26-1916/12/18
WT-849.022, WEY. & LETH-R.P.O./NO 2 E 1917/06/29-1917/09/09
WT-849.03, WEY. & LETH-R.P.O./NO 3 1915/04/27-1915/11/10

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)

Page 2904



WT-841.011, WEY & ASSA
WT-841.012, WEY & ASSA
WT-841.013, WEY & ASSA
WT-841.021, WEY & ASSA
WT-841.022, WEY & ASSA

R.P.O. s at Weyburn
Weyburn & Assiniboia

-R.P.O./NO 1
-R.P.O./No. 1
-R.P.O./No. 1
-R.PO./NO2
-R.PO./NO2

E,W
309,310

1918/08/09-1928/04/17
1928/06/02-1943/04/13

309,310,407,408,631,632 1945/09/15-1959/02/11

E,310
310

1921/04/16-1928/06/01
1921/04/16-1928/06/01

LSS
A 6324,
L Ay 14

WT-235.01,

Estevan & Moose Jaw
EST. & M. JAW - R.P.O./NO 1
WT-235.02, EST. & M. JAW - R.P.O./No 2

315
315,316

1932/01/05-1933/11/12
1931/02/05-1933/11/06

P

e g,

Page 2905

C.PR

. Station at Estevan

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)




Moose Jaw & Shaunavon
The Moose Jaw & Shaunavon R.P.O. operated via Vantage and Assiniboia from 1918 until 1958.

WT-459.011, M. JAW & SHAUN - R.P.O./NO 1 E 1918/04/11-1923/07/09
WT-459.012, M. JAW & SHAUN - R.P.O./NO.1 E,W,319,320 1923/11/03-1937/02/08
WT-459.013, M. JAW & SHAUN - R.P.O./No.1 319,320 1937/03/30-1957/04/15
WT-459.021, M. JAW & SHAUN - R.P.O./NO 2 E,W,319,320 1917/09/07-1935/06/25
WT-459.022, M. JAW & SHAUN - R.PO./No 2 319,320 1935/07/25-1954/06/14
WT-459.023, M. JAW & SHAUN - R.P.O./No.2 319,320 1954/06/25-1957/03/20
WT-459.031, M. JAW & SHAUN - R.P.O./NO 3 E,W,319,320 1920/04/06-1937/10/19
WT-459.032, M. JAW & SHAUN - R.P.O./-NO3- 319,320 1938/05/02-1948/11/29
WT-459.033, M. JAW & SHAUN R.P.O./No.3 207,208,319,320 1949/04/25-1958/09/19
SHZ
@—2\0 (%j_\
~C A\
D JUN 25 o,
Z 35
WT-459.011 W1-459.013 WT-459.021 WT-459.022 WT1-459.023
MOOSE JAW—ASSINIBOIA—SHAUNAVON—
READ DOWN LETHBRIDGE READ UP
’ e Miles| TABLE 96 o
| Th.Sa. We.Fr.|
‘ AM. | 7 | “Mountain Time P.M.
.« {10.00| 0.0 Lv.MoosE Jaw| .Ar| 4.30 .. ..
.. | 10.23] 10.0f..... Archive..... | 4.06 .
.. |10.36| 16.0{ ... .Buttress....| 3.52 .
.. | 10.51] 23.1|....Crestwynd....| 3.38 e
.. II-O% 29.4| ..... Dunkirk..... 324 .
.. 1.1 33.4| ..... Bishopric..... | 3.15 ..
.. ||»25 36.7) .. ... Expanse.....| 3.03 =
.. |1.44]| 43.6| ....Mossbank....| 2.48| .
.. 112.00] 51.9;..... Vantage..... . ..
Lo | 12.13] 58.0f ..... Congress...... 2. 19| ..
©o.. | 12.3)] 67.5| ArAssinigoia 100Lv | 2.00i ..
[ 1.10| 67.5| Lv.Assinigoia [00Ar | 1.30] .
IR 1.26/ 73.6] coun.n Valor......| I.11 ..
Py, 1.47| 80.2 .....Limerick..... | 102 =
.. 2.07| 89.2|..... Melaval . .... | 12.43 ..
5 2.23 94.9|....La Fleche.... | 12.3] .
Tt 2.52| 10].8].....Woodrow..... | 12.15] .
= 3.05| 107.3| .. ..Meyrenne.... | 12.04 T
= 3.25 114.7] .. ... Kincaid..... | |].49 -
.. 3.40| 120.8| ....Hazenmore |.37! =
i 4.02| 128.3] ..... Aneroid |.23] =
L | AR e | 05 |
},\—,"7'27 3:33 50.2| ... .Cadillac. 0.41 7“%'
27| 5.07| 156.9| ..... Crichton. 0.27 8
Fri. | 5.27/ 163.7| ..... Admiral..... 0.14 Thu.
reT ggs ;9? ....Scfﬁ:g:vavrd.... 829 o
18S9 &8l 1 salo | 53 ) 2
e Eo Mo i I I B
Sk B v I £ e
2.20 [0 123600, . Robsart ..... | Tee | 930
7 3.000 242.6] ...... Vidora...... 79.00
3.30 248.2| ...Consul |[0... Am. | 8.30
4.00 251.4| .. .Notukeu [10...| .. | 830 ..
4.20 257.0 conen Senate.. .... oo 8.20| A.m.
. 4»40; b 263 6| ....Govenlock.... | .. 8.0> M
Mrz373 1 | 30| e m| |73 724
WT1-459.033 Sat. if 5.50 . ){84.7 :::..Cr;ss'day..::: o | 700 Mon.
A6 | 3006 T Gempewar i | 1 | s6:30] T
8.00; 7.00 307.8| ...MANYBERRIES...| .. 6.00| 4.20
8.20 .. 314.4] . Orion...... .. | 4.05
7 8.35 321.0] ..... Pakowkl..... 73.45
9.00 32811 ..... Etzikom..... 3.25
9.20 335.8] ....Nemiskam.... 2.40
10.05 343.1] ....Foremost..... 2.10
710.20 350.8] ..... Legend 71.00
10.40 359.1 . ...Skiff 12.30
711.25 367.7| .. ...Conrad..... 11150
12.05 376.4 ....Wrentham.... 11.20
12.35 384.4] .. ... Judson .. 10540
. 392.3| ....Stirling 127.... 10.20
= .. 400.2| .. .. .Wilson . ....| .. W o
P.Zlfsl B |l 410.8 AP.LETHBH!DGE".LV“ R [ PYe 2'20

C.PR. Public Timetable 1958
The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.) Page 2906



R.P.O.s Terminating at Swift Current

Westward construction of the main line of the C.P.R. from Winnipeg to Calgary via Moose Jaw and
Medicine Hat, had reached the location of Swift Current in October, 1882.

In 1898, a Local Improvement District was established. On September 21, 1903, the Hamlet of Swift
Current became a village under the Village Ordinance Act; and on March 15, 1907, Swift Current became a
town when the population reached 550 people. With the influx of settlers into the district, and business

development in the community, Swift Current became a city on January 15, 1914.
Swift Current saw frequent R.P.O. service passing through, starting with the C.P.R. West of Winnipeg
mail cars which were succeeded by the busy Moose Jaw & Calgary R.P.O.

Construction of the C.P.R. branch line from Swift Current to Bassano was completed as far west as
Cabri in 1912 and to Empress in 1914. In 1913, the short lived Swift Current & Cabri R.P.O. service was

initiated and was replaced with the Swift Current & Empress R.P.O. service.

SWIFT CURRENT, EMPRESS AND BASSANO

READ DOWN READ UP
Miles TABLE |02

(Mountain Time)
Lvoooeann.. Moose Jaw..........

W OONO O

owm\loo\nbgwm——

EN—NOBIO c

P OOININOO—INNOQWIO OO
]
<

[ oele LT L " Prelate....

OO ——
BIBN0O

9.4. ... ... . Westerham ..
5 107.€|............Estuary, Sask.
117.8 Lv} ...... EMPRESS, AltaQ....
Sharrow ..............

Bindloss ...
Cavendish....

ddesloigh. ..

< i.Princess....
< ....Patricia....

1N====585
S
S

2 o
NN =IN)

C.PR. Public Timetable - 1924

Swift Current & Cabri
WT-803, S. CURRENT & CABRI - R.P.O./NO 1 E,W 1913/11/05-1916/09/08

WT-803, S. CURRENT & CABRI - R.P.O./NO 1 E,JAN 12, 15.

Page 2907 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



R.P.O.s Terminating at Swift Current
Swift Current & Empress

WT-804, S.CURR. & EMP. - R.P.O./NO 1. E,W 1915/04/17-1918/08/15

657,66 1937/10/21-1937/10/26
WT-805.011, S.C.&EMP-R.PO./NO 1 65,66 1929/08/06-1937/07/19
WT-805.012, S.C.&EMP. R.P.O./NO 1 65,66 1937/12/28-1956/09/21

RETURN IN 10 DAYS TO

A. BOSSY,, General Merchant

sc,r-_-p-rg%!@ - SASK.
ZJJ( povs )
b d B S W RS T TR B
D e /,/ T,
7
¥30%" (/¥°

R

143

WT-804, S. CURR. & EMP. - R.P.O./NO 1., E,AP 17, 15

WHAT WE HAVE WELL HOLD

Keep Your Money in Circulation in Canada

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.) Page 2908



R.P.O.s Terminating at Swift Current

WT-805.012, S. C. & EMP. R.P.O./No 1, 66, JUL 7, 52.

The Moose Jaw & Empress R.P.O. travelled on the Winnipeg-Moose Jaw-Calgary C.P.R. main line
between Moose Jaw and Swift Current before going north to Empress at Swift Current.

Moose Jaw & Empress

WT-435.01, M. JAW & EMP. R.P.O./NO 1 E.W
WT-435.021, M. JAW & EMP. R.P.O./NO 2 E
WT-435.022, M. JAW & EMP. R.P.O./NO.2 65,66
WT-435.03, M. JAW & EMP. R.P.O./NO 3 E,W

1918/08/22-1925/06/17
1918/08/23-1922/07/06
1938/12/22-1954/12/22™
1919/03/01-1922/12/30

** Only December dates are known. The run might have been revived for the annual heavy Christmas mails or

WT-435.022 was used as a spare hammer on the Swift Current & Empress R.P.O.

WT-435.01 WT-435.021 proof WT-435.022 proof

Page 2909 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)

by an extra clerk.

SIS
'/“JEJ\/{D\
QMR
.:;\ £\

\§ ‘
’7_ JUN28 °)
T O
k 2R s '.‘,
NoL

SN

WT-435.03



R.P.O.s Terminating at Swift Current
Vanguard & Swift Current
WT-810, VAN. &S. CURRENT - R.P.O./NO 1 N,S,E,W,blank 1913/01/13-1914/08/29

SWIFT CURRENT andr VANGUARD

408|Mis| TABLE 102 |407
77.30 _8._8IL SwiFT CURRENT A[6730

..... Q.. .. .Eaman.....|.....

8.10[ 8.6|.. ...Duneim.....||5.55
8.49/15.8.. ...Wymark..... 15.20
9.20[22.6|.. . .Blumenhoff. .||4.50
9.40[28.3!.. .. .Neville .. .,,||4.10
10.2036.5l. . ..Pambrum....|13.30
1170044.0Ar _.Vancuaro .Lv|I3;00

C.P.R. Public Timetable - 1914

Swift Current C.P.R. Station, Dining Hall and Express Buildings circa 1920
The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.) Page 2910



New Reports from Hugo Deshaye

=== POST CARD.

7

i

(GRERE)
' THIS SIDE FOR CORRESPONDENCE. THE ADDRESS TO BE WR¥/
g’ ON THIS SIDE.
E ;
o3 - D |
o \'\,‘
z o
a4 L 8
=} ~
H W ; nst Ty
X - |
£ ~ \
3 R v L 0 0o YRR
: { o
z ¥ “ 3
:
w
g
o v A 7
IV} < T oo Tl
: i g tang \LAny
: & jtatang .
o
(e}
in
2 4 ;
4 E i . : \ A o 7
b %,
$ = / W

This type SLOR handstamp, TOR. & MID. TR. 42 / JAN. 31, 14, will now be listed as ON-715.45.

MDA EG:  MAN
u;iin‘uéi J S ko"ﬂrud‘

Appearing as a transit backstamp on this registered cover from Primate, Saskatchewan to
Winnipeg, is a previously unrecorded type DC2R clerk handstamp, which will now be listed as
WT-442.55, MOOSE J. & MACKLIN R.P.O. / J. N------------ , Tr. 312, APR 30, 1917.

Page 2911 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



QC-73 Hammer Study Updates from Chris Anstead

y =
2 W B
< B &2 ‘/41 7 g'.
| = *

QC-73.01, LEVIS & MONTREAL - R.P.O./ .,
2, 10 SP, 38, is a new late date for the hammer.

QC-73.10, LEVIS & MONTREAL R.P.O. /., E, MY 8, 08,
is a new early date for the hammer.

QC-73.11, LEVIS & MONTREAL R.P.O. /., 200, JUL 29, 13,
is the first report of train 200 for the hammer.

QC-73.17, LEVIS & MONTREAL - R.PO. /.,
34, SP 30, 12, is and new early date and the first
report of train 34 for the hammer.

QC-73.23, LEVIS & MONTREAL - R.P.O./., 59, 7 JUL, 53,
is the first report of train 59 for the hammer.

QC-73.30, LEVIS & MONTREAL - R.PO./ .,
33, DE 2, 14, is a new early date for the hammer.

QC-73.34, LEVIS & MONTREAL R.P.O./.,2,0C 27, 24,
is the first report of train 2 for the hammer.

Latest Date for the Halifax, Digby & Yarmouth R.P.O. Service

A7)\
Yoo 4‘9&

AQJI“h

F" @y
NS

Last Day of

Postal Service
On This ‘Irain,
August,14.1956

f |
g

Mr H,M,S,‘?entlow,
921 Keith Ave,
Waukegan, 111, § ©.4,

Accordingly, the new corrected late date for MT-146.11 is now 1955/05/17.

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)

Liast Day of
Postal Service
On This frain,
August, 14 19€6

Mr Jehn C Kringle,
4528 Zuni Street,

Denver,11, Celerade,

MT-146.09, HX. DIG. & YAR./R.P.O., 98, AU 14, 56.
MT-152.01, HX. DIG. & YARMOUTH /R.P.O., 95, 14 VIII, 56.

Sean Weatherup was attending ORAPEX in Ottawa, where Doug Lingard showed him a favour cover very
similar to the two shown above, except with MT-150.01, HX. DIG. & YAR. - R.P.O./., 98, AU 14, 56.
Doug wondered if the September 13, 1959 latest date shown for MT-146.11 is correct.

After searching through the database to determine the original source of this late date, I found that it had
been reported by Shaw to Ludlow long ago without any available details. That date is certainly erroneous.

Page 2912



New Reports from Ross Gray

A

R AN

)// /
{ /
“ ~ £
4
s 4 £ o
)‘/a”z /3 » £
i Lot 4
C oS A
/ P
/
/ 7 o
7 # / B 4 7 ¥
7 o / &
W L £,

o
o #
By

ON-404.01, OTTAWA & PARRY SOUND - R.P.O./ ., 89, AU 22, 24 , is the first report of train 89
and a new late date for the hammer.

ON-381.06, TRAIN NO /OTT. & FT WM R.P.O. ,
1, MY 14, 14 | is a new late date and the first
report of train 1 for the hammer.

On a Lake Louise view post card to Chicago is a new late date for
WT-91.136, C. & V.R.P.O./ 2B.C.& , 2, JUL 29, 25.

e

WT-841.012, WEY. & ASSA - R.P.O./No. 1, 309, JUN 2, 1928, is a new early date for the
hammer, which was proof struck on May 21, 1928.
Page 2913 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)



New Reports from Neil Cooper

MT-113.01, HALIFAX-CAMPBELLTON /R.P.O. ,
11, SP 30, 70, is the first report of train 11 for the
hammer.

MT-114.01, HALIFAX & CAMPBELLTON /- R.PO. -,
4, MY 23, 57, is a new early date for both the hammer and
the listing.

MT-257.03, MONCTON & QUEBEC /M.C. ,
W.1, JY 24, 97 , is the first report of direction/
train number indicium W.1, for both the hammer
and the listing. i

3380202008822

MT-343, TRAC. & BATH/R.P.O.,
397, SP 17, 55, is a new late date.

i A

MT-354.01, TRURO & ST JOHN - R.P.O./.,39,NO 12,34,
is the first report of train 39 for both the hammer and the listing.

QC-199, MONT. & MANS. RY. M.C. , WEST,

NO 23, 92 ,is a new 2nd period late date.

QC-308.02, MON. & TOR - R.PO./2,19,SP 6, 38,
is a new late date for the hammer.

QC-491.02, ST ARMAND & MONTREAL - R.P.O. /., EE‘ A
N, SP 25, 29, is a new late date for the hammer, the 5
listing and the run.

QC-493, ST GEORGE & BEAUCE JCT. R.PO./ .,
Al 35,2 AU, 35, poorly struck on a stationery post card from
Beauceville to Quebec, is a new late date.

QC-554.02, WATERLOO & MONTREAL R.P.O./ .,
W, DE 30, 18, is a new early date for this hammer,

which was proof struck on December 6, 1918.

ON-458, PICTON & TRENTON - R.P.O./NC 2,
55, AP 27, 31, is a new late date.

WT-22.02, BRAN. BUL. & REG. R.P.O./No. 2,
59, SP 19, 55, is a new late date for the hammer.

§THEEEE T

|

WT-986.01, WINNIPEG & YORKTON R.P.O./NC 1,
E, MR 01, 07, is a new late date for the hammer.

Bosassidiasssaadl

The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.) Page 2914



New Reports

QC-80, LEVIS & MONT. R.P.O./., 1, FE 10, 30, is a new late date for
this rare hammer reported by Jack Brandt.

Observed on Ebay, is a new early date and first example of train 2
for hammer, QC-451.03, QUE. ROB. & CHIC. R.PO./., 2, DE 4, 17.

Observed on Ebay is the first example of a “WEST” direction indicium for ON-207.01,
GWRH. &T/NO1,WEST, JY 20, 68 . It was used as a transit backstamp on a registered
cover from Milton to Sandwich.

Observed on Ebay, is the first example of train 19 for ON-730.012,
TORONTO & NIAGARA FALLS - R.PO./No 1,19, SP 4,17.

Murray Smith reports a new late date, March 29, 1954, for RY-194.01,
THIS MAIL WAS CARRIED IN TRAVELLING / LETTER BOX TO HALIFAX, N.S.

ON-57 Hammers

The editor would like to see scans of any examples of ON-57, BROCKVILLE & OTTAWA RAILWAY / ¥
with the NORTH direction indicium in order to determine if the second hammer was used. Two hammers
were ordered from D. G. Berri on September 3, 1866.

Newsletter Editor, Catalogue Editor Ross Gray, 282 Burnham Street, Peterborough, ON, K9H 1T3

Phone: (705) 748-0247 e-mail: oshrr@sympatico.ca
Secretary-Treasurer, Newsletter Mailer Sean Weatherup, 29 Hallmark Avenue,

Lower Sackville, Nova Scotia, B4C 3P7

Phone: (902) 865-1361 e-mail: sweatherup@eastlink.ca
Page 2915 The Newsletter of the Canadian R.P.O. Study Group (B.N.A.P.S.)




